

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: COMMUNITY BANK OF NORTHERN  
VIRGINIA MORTGAGE LENDING PRACTICES  
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL ACTIONS

MDL NO. 1674  
CASE NO. 03-0425, and  
CASE NO. 05-0688

Hon. Arthur J. Schwab  
FILED ELECTRONICALLY

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT PNC BANK, N.A.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED ON ALL CLAIMS ARISING FROM LOANS MADE TO BORROWERS WHO FILED BANKRUPTCIES ..... 1

A. The Claims Associated with the Bankrupt Borrowers Are Not Extinguished.....2

B. Absent Class Members Need Not Establish Real-Party-In-Interest Status. .... 3

C. The Claims of the Bankruptcy Estates are Included in the Class Notice. ....5

D. The Effect of a Bankruptcy Should be Addressed Only After the Common Issues of Law and Fact Regarding Liability and Damages are Determined .....7

E. PNC’s Argument Is Not Credible Because Many Borrower Class Members Still Have Real-Party-in-Interest Status. ....9

III. PNC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO PLAINTIFFS’ RESPA CLAIMS .....12

A. Facts Related to Plaintiffs’ RESPA Claims .....12

B. The Record Permits a Reasonable Jury to Find RESPA Violations. ....13

1. CBNV Violated Section 8(a) of RESPA by Participating in Illegal Referral Agreements and Paying Money in Exchange for Referrals. ....13

2. The “Safe Harbor” of Section 8(c) Does Not Save PNC.....16

a. Consultants Had No Involvement in Loan Transactions. ....17

b. Section 8(c) Does Not Protect Referral Payments to Individuals Who Perform No Settlement Services in Connection with a Loan Transaction.....18

c. The “Safe Harbor” of Section 8(c) is Not Available to PNC Given the Structure of the Payments Between CBNV and the Consultants.....23

d. Even if Section 8(c) Applies, the Payments Received by the Consultants Bore No Reasonable Relationship to the Value of the Consultants’ Contributions. ....26

3.	CBNV Violated Section 8(b) of RESPA. ....	26
4.	CBNV Violated RESPA with Respect to the ABA Disclosure Subclass.....	27
a.	The Failure to Comply with RESPA’s Exemption for ABAs Results in an Automatic Violation of RESPA’s Anti-Kickback Provision. ....	28
b.	Regardless of Whether the Failure to Fulfill the Prerequisites of Section 8(c)(4) Results in a <i>Per Se</i> Violation, Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged, and a Jury Could Reasonably Find, a Violation of Section 8(a) .....	31
5.	PNC Does Not Make Any New Equitable Tolling Argument with Respect to RESPA. ....	32
IV.	PNC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO PLAINTIFFS’ TILA/HOEPA APR DISCLOSURE CLAIM .....	33
A.	Overview .....	33
B.	Discussion.....	34
1.	The Line 1102 and Line 1103 Charges Are Not Bona Fide .....	34
2.	PNC’s Attempt to Cast Routine Settlement or Closing Services as an Abstract or Title Search, or Title Examination, Is Unavailing .....	39
a.	PNC’s Line 1102 Arguments Fail .....	41
b.	PNC’s Line 1103 Arguments Fail.....	43
3.	Conclusion .....	45
C.	The Borrowers Were Required to Use These Settlement Agents and Their Services.....	45
V.	PNC HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED ITS RIGHT TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIMS, AT 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(C) AND (D).....	47
A.	Plaintiffs’ RICO claims are not “wholly derivative” of their RESPA and TILA/HOEPA claims.....	47
B.	PNC Has Failed to Demonstrate its Right to Summary Judgment on the	

Contested Elements of Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims .....	48
1. CBNV engaged in “racketeering activity.” .....	48
2. CBNV Was Associated With a Distinct Racketeering Enterprise.....	50
a. Contrary to PNC’s argument, there is no requirement that an enterprise have a particular form.....	50
b. Proof of the Enterprise .....	52
3. CBNV Participated in the Conduct of the Enterprise’s Affairs.....	55
4. CBNV’s predicate acts of racketeering proximately caused Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	56
5. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims at 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) are not subject to the entry of summary judgment. ....	60
VI. CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	7
<i>American Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	4
<i>Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp v. Flagstar Bank FSB</i> , 920 F.Supp.2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	38
<i>Augenstein v. Coldwell Banker Real Estate LLC</i> , No. 2:10-CV-191, 2011 WL 3837096 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 30, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Bollinger v. First Multiple Listing Service, Inc.</i> , 838 F.Supp.2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	30
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) .....	51, 55
<i>Brannam v. Huntington Mortgage Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 601 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	58
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc. d/b/a RealtySouth</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Bynum v. Equitable Mortgage Group</i> , 2005 WL 818619 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Bzdawka v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Wis. 2006) .....	4
<i>Capparelli v. AmeriFirst Home Improvement Fin. Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 554 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	38
<i>Clauss v. Integrated Real Estate Processing, Inc.</i> , 436 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19, 22
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3, 6
<i>Cornelius v. Fidelity National Title Co.</i> , No. C08-754MJP, 2009 WL 596585 (W.D. Wash Mar. 9, 2009) .....	31
<i>Cox v. Holcomb Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2014 WL 5462022 (D.Ore. Oct. 26, 2014) .....	6
<i>Culpepper v. Irwin Mortgage Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Heimmermann v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	18

*Day v. Persels & Assoc., LLC*, 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013).....4

*Dayton Bar Association v. Lender’s Service, Inc.* 532 N.E.2d 120 (Ohio 1998) .....37

*Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*, 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) .....4

*Edwards v. First American Corp.*, 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015).....23

*Freeman v. Quicken Loans*, 132 S.Ct. 2034 (2012).....19, 20

*Gardner v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*, 296 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (D. Minn. 2003) .....31

*G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.*, 586 F.3d 247, 262 (3d Cir. 2009),  
as amended (Dec. 4, 2009) .....17

*Goldenstein v. Repossessors Inc.*, 815 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2016).....48, 51

*Gruber v. Price Waterhouse*, 776 F.Supp. 1044 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....57

*H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*, 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....51

*Henson v. Fid. Nat. Fin. Inc.*, 18 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....20

*Howland v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*, 672 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, 295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....59

*In re Bowker*, 245 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000) .....11

*In re Community. Bank of N. Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.*,  
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015), cert. denied sub nom.  
*PNC Bank v. Brian W.*, 136 S. Ct. 1167 (2016).....5, 33, 47, 49, 50, 58

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (C.D. Cal. 2012).....50, 52

*In re Edwards*, 363 B.R. 55 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2007) .....10, 23, 29

*In re Hobdy*, 130 B.R. 318 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. B.A.P. 1991) .....9

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*, 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....48, 49, 50, 51, 55, 60

*In re Machia*, 360 B.R. 416 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007) .....10

*In re McConnell*, 390 B.R. 170 (Bankr. W.D.Pa. 2008).....10

*In re Miller*, 140 B.R. 499 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1992).....9

*In re Nat’l W. Life Ins. Deferred Ann. Litig.*, 2013 WL 593414 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....58

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*, 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....58, 59

*In re Wood*, 643 F.2d 188 (5th Cir. 1980) .....5

*Inge v. Rock Financial Corporation*, 388 F.3d 930 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....38

*Johnson v. Home State Bank*, 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....42

*Jordan v. Paul Fin., LLC*, 285 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....8

*Kahrer v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.*, 418 F. Supp. 2d 748 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....13, 29, 31

*Kiley v. NRT Title Agency, LLC*, No. 09-3549, 2010 WL 2541627 (D.N.J. June 17, 2010).....23

*Killmeyer v. Oglebay Norton Co.*, 817 F.Supp.2d 681 (W.D.Pa. 2011)..... 2, 3, 4, 9, 10

*Koppers Co., Inc. by Beazer East, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London*,  
993 F.Supp. 358 (W.D. Pa. 1998) .....4

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*, 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004) .....49

*Martime Elec. Co. v. United Jersey Bank*, 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991) .....10

*McCullough v. Howard Hanna Co.*, 2010 WL 1258112 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2010).....31

*McCullogh v. Zimmer, Inc.*, 2009 WL 775402 (W.D.Pa. 2009).....50

*Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank*, 274 F.R.D. 525 (D. Md. 2011).....30, 59

*Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.*, 94 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....58

*Morlan v. Universal Guar. Life Ins. Co.*, 298 F.3d 609 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....8, 9, 11

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....7

*O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*, 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003) .....26

*Perry v. Beneficial Fin. Co. of New York, Inc.*, 88 F.R.D. 221 (W.D.N.Y. 1980) .....4, 5, 7, 9

*Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.*, 241 F.R.D. 268 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....29

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....4

<i>Phillips v. Cohen</i> , 400 F.3d 388 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>PreKop v. PNC Bank</i> , No. 2:10-cv-1691, 10 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6193 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2013).....	10
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	55
<i>Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Group Corp.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 275 (D. Md. 2008) .....	31
<i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Schafer v. Decision One Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 08-5653, 2009 WL 1532048 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2009) .....	2
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortgage Corporation</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Schwartz v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	51, 52
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479, 497 (1985).....	51
<i>SightSound.Com Inc., v. N2K, Inc.</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 321 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	37
<i>Smith v. Berg</i> , 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Therrien v. Res. Fin. Grp.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 322 (D.N.H. 1989) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Thomas v. Guardsmark, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1629770 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2005) .....	3
<i>Tubbs v. N. Am. Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 531 F.Appx. 262 (3d Cir. 2013).....	47, 49, 50
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	38
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>United States v. Parise</i> , 159 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1998).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	51
<i>Wallace v. Lawrence Warehouse Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 392 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964) .....	8
<i>Washington v. Nat’l City Mortgage Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1842836 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011).....	31



*Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc.*, 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996).....51  
*Weiss v. Bank of Am. Corp.*, No. 15-62, 2015 WL 9304506 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2015) .....51, 52  
*Wilborn v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*, 180 F.R.D. 347 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....9

**Federal Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1303.....11  
 11 U.S.C. § 1306(b) .....11  
 11 U.S.C. § 541(a) .....2, 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 554.....2, 3  
 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b) .....13, 28  
 12 U.S.C. § 2602(3) .....14, 20, 21  
 12 U.S.C. § 2603.....34, 35  
 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) .....14  
 12 U.S.C. § 2607(b) .....27  
 15 U.S.C. § 1605(a) .....46  
 18 U.S.C. § 1341.....49  
 18 U.S.C. § 1343.....49  
 18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....49  
 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....49, 51  
 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....47, 48, 60  
 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....55, 60  
 28 U.S.C. § 586.....3

**Federal Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 226.4(a)..... 37, 46

12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(b) ..... 14

12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(e) .....14, 16

12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(f) .....14

12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g) .....26

12 C.F.R. § 1024.15(b) .....30

24 C.F.R. § 3500.2 .....42

24 C.F.R. § 3500.8 .....34, 35, 47, 59

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 17(a)(1) .....3, 5

Rule 25 .....7

Rule 23 (d)(1) .....7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the CFPB as Amicus Curiae, *Edwards v. First American Corp.*,  
798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015) .....20

HUD, Statement of Policy 1999-1, “Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers,”  
64 Fed. Reg. 10080-01, 1999 WL 97404 (1999) .....22

Manual for Complex Litig. (4<sup>th</sup>), § 21 .....7

Rubenstein *et al.*, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 2:7 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2008) .....4

Rubenstein *et al.*, Newberg on Class Actions § 1:5 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2015) .....4
